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1 

2 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY 
3 DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 
4 

5 

6 
TO: Casa Simpatica, LLC 

Suzy Brown, Executive Director 
3225 Fortuna Ranch Road 

7 Encinitas, CA 92024

8 

9           DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

10 
(For violations of section 25110 of the Corporations Code) 

11 The California Corporations Commissioner finds that: 

12 1. Suzy Brown (“Brown”), is designated as Executive Director of Casa Simpatica, 

13 LLC.  Casa Simpatica, LLC was organized to construct and operate a drug and alcohol 

14 addiction recovery center located at 3225 Fortuna Ranch Road, Encinitas, CA 92024.  Casa 

15 Simpatica is a 16,000 square foot structure being built as a single-family home.  Brown 

16 offered to sell securities in the form of stock and promissory notes in order to raise capital for 

17 the actual completion of the project with a minimum requirement of $50,000 per investment.   

18 

19 2. In April 2004, Brown attended a dinner party in the Olivenhain community of 

20 Encinitas, California. While present, Brown showed the attendees a prospectus about Casa 

21 Simpatica, LLC.  Brown indicated that this was a great investment opportunity and the 

22 prospectus outlined various investment strategies with expected returns.  Brown solicited six 

23 to eight attendees to invest in the Casa Simpatica project by offering the security through the 

24 use of an offering or prospectus. 

25 The securities were offered in this state in issuer transactions.  The Department of 

26 Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to 

27 offer or sale these securities. 
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Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is 

of the opinion that the offer to sell securities in the form of stock or promissory notes is subject to 

qualification under the California Securities Law of 1968 and are being or have been offered or 

sold without being qualified in violation of California Corporations Code section 25110.  

 Pursuant to Corporations Code section 25532, the California Corporations Commissioner 

hereby orders Casa Simpatica, LLC and Suzy Brown, to desist and refrain from the further offer 

or sale of securities in the form of stock and promissory notes unless and until qualification has 

been made under the law or unless exempt.  

 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, and for the protection of consumers. 

Dated: April 15, 2005 

Los Angeles, California 

WAYNE STRUMPFER 
Acting California Corporations Commissioner

       By________________________________ 

ALAN S. WEINGER,

Acting Deputy Commissioner

Enforcement Division
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